



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES FRITZ, )  
 ) No. 565,2018  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellant, ) On Appeal From The Superior Court  
 ) of the State of Delaware,  
 v. ) C.A. No. S16C-11-006 RFS  
 )  
 CINCINNATI INSURANCE CO., )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Francis J. Jones, Jr., Esq. (I.D. 2134)  
Wilson A. Gualpa, Esq. (I.D. 6164)  
**MORRIS JAMES LLP**  
107 West Market Street  
P.O. Box 690  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 655-2599  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant Charles Fritz*

Dated: February 5, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST FRITZ AND BARRED HIS ABILITY TO RECOVER UNDER HIS EMPLOYER’S UIM POLICY.....	1
A. Merits of Argument .....	1
1. Fritz is entitled to recover under his employer’s UIM policy because he had a reasonable expectation that the policy would cover a work-related accident in his employer’s vehicle.....	1
2. Receipt of worker’s compensation benefits does not defeat Fritz’s right to recover under his employer’s UIM policy because Fritz’s employer is not self-insured. ....	6
3. The Superior Court erred in applying the concept of exclusivity from <i>Simpson</i> and <i>Robinson</i> to this case because exclusivity only applies with regard to self-insured employers.....	9
4. Public policy and statutory intent require that the worker’s compensation and UIM statutes be read in favor of innocent, injured workers like Fritz.....	9
II. EVEN IF EXCLUSIVITY APPLIED HERE, CINCINNATI INSURANCE WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT EXCLUSIVITY WHEN CINCINNATI PAID PIP BENEFITS UNDER THE EMPLOYER’S AUTOMOBILE POLICY.....	11
A. Merits of Argument .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bermel v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.*,  
56 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2012) .....4, 5

*Grabowski v. Mangler*,  
956 A.2d 1217, 1220 (Del. 2008) .....4

*Hurst v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
652 A.2d 10 (Del. 1995) .....3

*Littlejohn v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
2010 WL 2029058, (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 2010) .....3, 4

*Robinson v. State*,  
2017 WL 1363894 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2017),  
*aff'd*, 176 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2017) .....*passim*

*Robinson v. State*,  
C.A. No. 172, 2017 (Del. Oct. 25, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT) .....6, 7

*Simendinger v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*,  
74 A.3d 609 (Del. 2013) .....3, 7

*Simpson v. State*,  
2016 WL 425010 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016) .....*passim*

*State v. Donahue*,  
472 A.2d 824, 826 (1983) .....8

**Statutes**

18 *Del. C.* § 3902 .....10

19 *Del. C.* § 2304 .....2, 10, 12

19 *Del. C.* § 2363 .....3
